consolidated liabilities, all divided by the number of shares outstanding on June 30, 2017.

After:

(i) giving eff ect to the sale of 5,829,034  ordinary shares in the combined off ering consisting of this off ering of ADSs, at
the initial public off ering price of $9.88 per ADS, and the ordinary shares to be issued in the German preemptive rights
off ering, at  a price of €4.00 per ordinary share , and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated off ering expenses, and assuming completion of the temporary share loan arrangement in connection with the
issuance of new shares related to this off ering as described in “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions —
Share Loan Agreement”, and

(ii) assuming the underwriters have not exercised their over-allotment option,

our as adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2017, would have been €0.69 per ordinary share, or $1.71 per ADS (assuming
the exchange rate listed above and two ordinary shares per ADS). This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net
tangible book value of €0.45 per ordinary share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $8.17  per ADS to new
investors. The following table illustrates this dilution per ADS:

Initial public offering price per ADS ..... $ 9.88
Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of June 30, 2017(1)(2)  ..... $ 0.61

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ADS attributable to new investors in the combined
offering(1)(3) ..... $ 1.10

Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS after the combined offering(1)(3) ..... $ 1.71
Dilution per ADS to new investors participating in the U.S. offering(3)  ..... $ 8.17

(1) Translated solely for convenience into U.S. dollars at an exchange rate based upon the noon buying rate of the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York for the euro on January 31, 2018 which was €1.00 to $1.24.

(2) Based on the historic net tangible book value per share as of such date.
(3) Assumes completion of the temporary share loan arrangement in connection with the issuance of new shares related to this

off ering. See “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions — Share Loan Agreement.”

 If the underwriters fully exercise their over-allotment option to purchase additional ADSs, as adjusted net tangible book value